Navigating
the End of
Time
&

ASRAR RASHID




© 2022 Rigel Publishing
Navigating the End of Time, Asrar Rashid

Published by
RIGEL PUBLISHING, LONDON

WWW.RIGELPUBLISHING.COM | INFO@RIGELPUBLISHING.COM

ISBN-13: 978-1-7396292-0-5

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Aside from fair use, meaning a few pages or less for
non-profit educational purposes, review, or scholarly citation, no part of this publication
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior

permission of the copy right owner.

Printed in India 1445 AH | 2023 CE



TRANSLITERATIONAL KEY

ST/ 3 5 z
o b ¢ c
& t ¢ gh
& th o f
z J © q
c h El k
& kh J 1
> d ¢ m
3 dh ) n
o r ] w/u
5 z . h
o s $ yh
o sh s a
o $ . ’
o d ‘ a
L t | 1

Both Gregorian and Hijri dates are to be found
throughout the text. The former is indicated by c.E
and the latter by A.H. In instances where the calendar
year referred to is clearly implied, no indication is
afforded. Most typically they refer to the year of death
of the authors or figures mentioned; for example:
Imam Malik b. Anas al-Asbahi (179 A.1).



CONTENTS

PUBLISHER'S FOREWORD

INTRODUCTION

THE MAP
The Gabriel Tradition x
The Realm of Similitude
The Four Pillars
The Slave Girl and the Bedouins
The Development of Islamic Sciences
The Pivotal Role of the Chapter of the Cave [Sura al-Kahf]
Understanding Sura al-Kahf
The Links of the Quran
Islamic Eschatology Literature
Disastrous Misunderstandings
Cult Mind Control
False Miracles & Charlatan Sufis
The Case of Juhayman al-"Utaybi

Cults in our Midst

7
7
19
20

22

25

29
31
32

38
40
43
49



The Cult of Abdullah Hashem 54

Claims of the Past 62
Mirza Ghulam Qadiyani 66
Qadiyani Deceit 68
Wahhabi/Deobandi Support 74
The Veiled 76
The Carmatians 79
Riyaz Gohar-Shahi 81
Mental Health & Claimants 88
Heaven’s Gate 90
Armageddon Abuse 96
Jonestown 98
Characteristics of Doomsday Cults 101
Safeguarding 103
Fallacies 109
Kashf Claims 16
Conspiracy Theories 120
R

THE COMPASS 131
Headings and Bearings 131
Category I: Signs that have Occurred or are Occurring 132
The Passing Away of the Prophet £& 132
The Rightly Guided Caliphate, the Trials of False Prophets
& the Conquering of Jerusalem 141
The Plague of ‘Amwas 148

The Martyrdom of Caliph “Umar 149



The Martyrdom of Caliph “‘Uthman
The Battle of the Camel

The Battle of Siffin

Disputes Amongst the Companions
The Battle of Nahrawan

The Martyrdom of Imam °Ali

The Peace of Imam Hasan with Emir Mu‘awiya &

The Umayyad Dynasty

The Martyrdom of Imam Husayn

The Events of al-Harra

Ibn al-Zubayr, Hajjaj and Mukhtar al-Thaqaft
The Caliphate of ‘Umar b. ‘Abd al-‘Aziz
The Kingdom of the “Abbasids

The Mongol Invasion of Baghdad & the Fire
The Crusades, Salah al-Din & the Ottomans
The Ghutha’ Period

The Industrial Revolution

The Four Stages of the Ghutha’ Period

The First Fitna: the Ahlas Stage

The Second Fitna: the Sarra’ Stage
Geopolitics in the Middle East

Ripples of the Arab Spring

Globalisation & Economic Turmoil
Pharoahs & Zionists

Cars, Planes & Palestine

201
207
209
210
210

211
214
217

221
223

226



The Anglo-European Monoculture 230

The Third Fitna: the Duhayma’ Stage 231
Mindless Killing 233
The Fourth Fitna: the ‘Umya’ Bukma’ Samma’ Stage 234
Hot Coal 235
The Forty Abdal & Smartphones 237
Interspersed Fitan 238
My Experiences with Conspiracy Theorists 244
covip-19 & Lockdowns 248

Other Signs Occurring before the Appearance of the Mahdi 258

Leadership of Children 258
Profusion of Wealth & the Refusal to Take Charity 259
Following Previous Nations & Loss of Trust 259

Disappearance of Knowledge & Appearance of Ignorance 260

Fighting the Non-Muslim Turks and Non-Muslim Arabs 260

Ornamenting Mosques 260
Selling Leadership 261
Increase of Policing 261
Severing Ties of Kith and Kin 262
Reciting the Qur’an like Music 263
Devious Fatawa 263
Alcohol Consumption & its Permissibility 263
Media, Technology & Immorality 264
Materialism 264

Musical Instruments 265



Towering Constructions and Shifting Mountains
Excessive Business

The Coming of Interest-Based Banking

The Fitna from the East

Widespread Adultery, AIDS & Other Viruses
Unravelling the Ties of Islam and Faith

The Abandonment of Jihad

The Supported Group

Economy & Currency

Natural Disasters

Shifting Roles

The Believer’s Dream

Ignoring the Book of Allah

Abandonment of the Prophetic Way [Sunna]
The Bloating of the Crescent

Space Travel

Lack of Empathy

Neighbourhood Threat

Cold Greetings

Vices Increasing in Intensity

Category II: Signs that are yet to Happen
The Euphrates River

Where do we Stand Today?

Legalised Homosexual Marriages

Fighting Tyranny and the Column of Fire

265
268
269
269
270
271
272
272
272
273
274
274
275
275
277
278
279
279
280
280
282
283
288
289

290



The Emergence of Sufyani

The Gathering of Saints

Other Signs Preceding the Appearance of the Mahdi
The Mahdi and his Period of Rule

The Great Slaughter

The Appearance of the Dajjal

Tamim al-Dart’s Encounter with the Dajjal

Notes on the Personality of Ibn Sayyad

The Forty Days of the Dajjal & the Retreat of the Mahdi
The Descent of Jesus x

The Gog and Magog Period

The Order of Events after the Period of Jesus

The Ten Major Signs

R

POSTSCRIPT: PROVISIONS & PRESCRIPTIONS

xR

ENDNOTES & REFERENCES

GLOSSARY

BIBLIOGRAPHY

292
294
295
302
304
307
312
318
322
325
333
341
342

345

349
375

381



PUBLISHER’S FOREWORD

IN THE RECENT war, the Ukrainian Government ordered
residents of Kyiv to remove all the street signs so that the invading
Russian soldiers would be lost and confused. Our need for maps
is dire. Without knowledge or guidance in a strange territory, all
sense of security evaporates—fearful imagination sets in. Today,
our reliance on GPS and navigating systems in cars or phones
is nearly absolute. These facilities are usually taken for granted
and as the phrase goes, ‘we would be lost without them.” More
generally, as the writer Wendell Berry has said, “If you don’t
know where you are, you don’t know who you are.”

A map is not merely a chart, but something that unveils
paths and gives directions through illumined way markers—
lamp posts if you like. Rewards and dangers lie on the way. It
is no coincidence perhaps that the teaching game ‘Snakes and
Ladders” was invented in Moghul India [Shataranj al--Urafa’].
An inability to map-read or interpret the virtues and dangers in
those signs renders them futile. In such a case, one must be led,

grasping the hand of a guide. Whose hand today can be trusted?

The key to following any map is that one must be ready for
a journey. Ready or not, mankind’s journey is simply one of
time; a journey imposed on its wayfarers without options. This
chronological journey began at the creation of man and will end
with the Day of Judgement, a journey full of trials [fitna (pl.
fitan) ], from which few of us can escape. Yet it is from these



