Navigating the End of Time



ASRAR RASHID



© 2022 Rigel Publishing

Navigating the End of Time, Asrar Rashid

Published by
RIGEL PUBLISHING, LONDON
WWW.RIGELPUBLISHING.COM | INFO@RIGELPUBLISHING.COM

ISBN-13: 978-1-7396292-0-5

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Aside from fair use, meaning a few pages or less for non-profit educational purposes, review, or scholarly citation, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copy right owner.

Printed in India 1445 AH | 2023 CE

TRANSLITERATIONAL KEY

۱/ آ/ ی	ā	ظ	ż
ب	Ъ	ع	C
ت	t	غ.	gh
ث	th	ف	f
ج	j	ق	q
ح	ķ	<u>•</u> 1	k
ح خ	kh	J	1
د	d	م	m
ذ	dh	ن	n
ر	r	و	w/ū
j	Z	٥	h
س	S	ي	y/ī
ش	sh	ő	a
س ش ص ض ط	ş	۶)
ض	d	Î	a
ط	ţ	إ	i

Both Gregorian and Hijrī dates are to be found throughout the text. The former is indicated by C.E and the latter by A.H. In instances where the calendar year referred to is clearly implied, no indication is afforded. Most typically they refer to the year of death of the authors or figures mentioned; for example:

Imām Mālik b. Anas al-Aṣbaḥī (179 A.H).

CONTENTS

PUBLISHER'S FOREWORD	I
INTRODUCTION	5
THE MAP	17
The Gabriel Tradition 🐲	17
The Realm of Similitude	19
The Four Pillars	20
The Slave Girl and the Bedouins	22
The Development of Islamic Sciences	25
The Pivotal Role of the Chapter of the Cave [Sūra al-Kahf]	27
Understanding Sūra al-Kahf	29
The Links of the Qur'an	31
Islamic Eschatology Literature	32
Disastrous Misunderstandings	36
Cult Mind Control	38
False Miracles & Charlatan Ṣūfīs	40
The Case of Juhaymān al-Utaybī	43
Cults in our Midst	49

The	Cult of Abdullah Hashem	54
Clai	ms of the Past	62
Mir	zā Ghulām Qadiyānī	66
Qad	liyānī Deceit	68
Wał	nhābī/Deobandī Support	74
The	Veiled	76
The	Carmatians	79
Riyā	iz Gohar-Shāhī	81
Mer	ntal Health & Claimants	88
Hea	ven's Gate	90
Arm	ageddon Abuse	96
Jone	estown	98
Cha	racteristics of Doomsday Cults	IOI
Safe	guarding	103
Falla	acies	109
Kash	of Claims	116
Con	nspiracy Theories	120
	%	
THE C	OMPASS	131
Неа	dings and Bearings	131
Cate	egory I: Signs that have Occurred or are Occurring	132
The	Passing Away of the Prophet 🎉	132
	Rightly Guided Caliphate, the Trials of False Prophets are Conquering of Jerusalem	141
	Plague of 'Amwās	148
The	Martyrdom of Caliph 'Umar	149

The Martyrdom of Caliph 'Uthman	151
The Battle of the Camel	156
The Battle of Şiffin	159
Disputes Amongst the Companions	162
The Battle of Nahrawān	162
The Martyrdom of Imām ʿAlī	169
The Peace of Imām Ḥasan with Emir Muʿāwiya 🍇	170
The Umayyad Dynasty	170
The Martyrdom of Imām Ḥusayn	172
The Events of al-Ḥarra	175
Ibn al-Zubayr, Ḥajjāj and Mukhtār al-Thaqafī	176
The Caliphate of 'Umar b. 'Abd al-'Azīz	185
The Kingdom of the 'Abbāsids	187
The Mongol Invasion of Baghdad & the Fire	195
The Crusades, Ṣalāḥ al-Dīn & the Ottomans	201
The Ghuthā' Period	207
The Industrial Revolution	209
The Four Stages of the Ghutha, Period	210
The First Fitna: the Aḥlās Stage	210
The Second Fitna: the Sarrā Stage	211
Geopolitics in the Middle East	214
Ripples of the Arab Spring	217
Globalisation & Economic Turmoil	221
Pharoahs & Zionists	223
Cars, Planes & Palestine	226

The Anglo-European Monoculture	230
The Third Fitna: the Duhaymā' Stage	231
Mindless Killing	233
The Fourth Fitna: the 'Umyā' Bukmā' Ṣammā' Stage	234
Hot Coal	235
The Forty Abdāl & Smartphones	237
Interspersed Fitan	238
My Experiences with Conspiracy Theorists	244
covid-19 & Lockdowns	248
Other Signs Occurring before the Appearance of the Mahd $\bar{\imath}$	258
Leadership of Children	258
Profusion of Wealth & the Refusal to Take Charity	259
Following Previous Nations & Loss of Trust	259
Disappearance of Knowledge & Appearance of Ignorance	260
Fighting the Non-Muslim Turks and Non-Muslim Arabs	260
Ornamenting Mosques	260
Selling Leadership	261
Increase of Policing	261
Severing Ties of Kith and Kin	262
Reciting the Qur'ān like Music	263
Devious Fatāwā	263
Alcohol Consumption & its Permissibility	263
Media, Technology & Immorality	264
Materialism	264
Musical Instruments	265

Towering Constructions and Shifting Mountains	265
Excessive Business	268
The Coming of Interest-Based Banking	269
The Fitna from the East	269
Widespread Adultery, AIDS & Other Viruses	270
Unravelling the Ties of Islam and Faith	27I
The Abandonment of Jihād	272
The Supported Group	272
Economy & Currency	272
Natural Disasters	273
Shifting Roles	274
The Believer's Dream	274
Ignoring the Book of Allah	275
Abandonment of the Prophetic Way [Sunna]	275
The Bloating of the Crescent	277
Space Travel	278
Lack of Empathy	279
Neighbourhood Threat	279
Cold Greetings	280
Vices Increasing in Intensity	280
Category II: Signs that are yet to Happen	282
The Euphrates River	283
Where do we Stand Today?	288
Legalised Homosexual Marriages	289
Fighting Tyranny and the Column of Fire	290

The Emergence of Sufyānī	292
The Gathering of Saints	294
Other Signs Preceding the Appearance of the Mahdī	295
The Mahdī and his Period of Rule	302
The Great Slaughter	304
The Appearance of the Dajjāl	307
Tamīm al-Dārī's Encounter with the Dajjāl	312
Notes on the Personality of Ibn Şayyād	318
The Forty Days of the Dajjāl & the Retreat of the Mahdī	322
The Descent of Jesus 🙊	325
The Gog and Magog Period	333
The Order of Events after the Period of Jesus	34I
The Ten Major Signs	342
%	
POSTSCRIPT: PROVISIONS & PRESCRIPTIONS	345
%	
ENDNOTES & REFERENCES	349
GLOSSARY	375
Sign (1 m)	
BIBLIOGRAPHY	381

PUBLISHER'S FOREWORD

IN THE RECENT war, the Ukrainian Government ordered residents of Kyiv to remove all the street signs so that the invading Russian soldiers would be lost and confused. Our need for maps is dire. Without knowledge or guidance in a strange territory, all sense of security evaporates—fearful imagination sets in. Today, our reliance on GPS and navigating systems in cars or phones is nearly absolute. These facilities are usually taken for granted and as the phrase goes, 'we would be lost without them.' More generally, as the writer Wendell Berry has said, "If you don't know where you are, you don't know who you are."

A map is not merely a chart, but something that unveils paths and gives directions through illumined way markers—lamp posts if you like. Rewards and dangers lie on the way. It is no coincidence perhaps that the teaching game 'Snakes and Ladders' was invented in Moghul India [Shaṭaranj al-ʿUrafā']. An inability to map-read or interpret the virtues and dangers in those signs renders them futile. In such a case, one must be led, grasping the hand of a guide. Whose hand today can be trusted?

The key to following any map is that one must be ready for a journey. Ready or not, mankind's journey is simply one of time; a journey imposed on its wayfarers without options. This chronological journey began at the creation of man and will end with the Day of Judgement, a journey full of trials [fitna (pl. fitan)], from which few of us can escape. Yet it is from these